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14/139

	COMPLAINT NUMBER
	14/139

	COMPLAINANT
	S. Harrison and Others

	ADVERTISER
	Stihl Limited

	ADVERTISEMENT
	Stihl Chainsaw Television

	DATE OF MEETING
	13 May 2014

	OUTCOME
	Not Upheld


SUMMARY

The television advertisement for Stihl chainsaws (ST 30 027R) featured a farmer’s dilemma about saving his chainsaw or his pet lamb from a burning building. As the man remained stressed by his indecision the onscreen text said “Decide how it ends Watch at Stilh.co.nz.”
The Primary Complainant said: “We teach everyone that no-one should enter a burning building. You should never enter a burning building once you see fire.” The Primary Complainant said it was upsetting to see an advertisement at odds with the education prgrammes aimed at teaching primary school children about the dangers of fire.

Duplicate Complainants shared similar views and also were of the view that the advertisement: reinforced to men that animal cruelty was acceptable and that losing chainsaw would “undermine their machismo. ” Others said in spite of the intended humour, letting an animal burn to death was cruel and unacceptable; the advertisement promoted violence and children would be distressed by the lamb’s predicament. Others were disgusted and offended at the potentially horrific elements suggested in the advertisement. 

Safety

The Complaints Board said the theatrical nature of advertisement would indicate to most viewers, including children, that neither the burning building nor the farmer’s indecision about saving the lamb or the chainsaw was a real situation. Rather, the Complaints Board said the burning building was used to create a darkly humorous dilemma that would highlight the importance of the chainsaw to the farmer, despite his concern for the pet lamb. The Complaints Board was of the view that the humour of the dilemma would be the most likely consumer take out from the advertisement rather than the advertisement encouraging risky and dangerous behaviour.

Offence, Fear

The Complaints Board said the dramatic tension regarding the farmer’s dilemma would make was one of dark humour highlighting the importance of his chainsaw as opposed to showing or encouraging a disregard for an animal.

It said while the fact that the farmer was undecided about which choice he should make e may upset some viewers, especially children, it did not reach the threshold to be said to cause fear or lend support to unacceptable violent behavior. The Complaints Board also reiterated advertisement had a GXC rating and had not played during children’s programmes. 

Macho Stereotype

The Complaints Board said it was an extreme interpretation of the advertisement given its clearly humorous and hyperbolic nature and noted Basic Principle 6 allowed for humorous and satirical treatment of people and groups. In its view the actions of the farmer and the general tenor of the campaign fell into this category.

The Complaints Board ruled to Not Uphold the complaint.
[No further action required]
Please note this headnote does not form part of the Decision.
COMPLAINTS BOARD Decision
The Chairman directed the Complaints Board to consider the advertisement with reference to Basic Principle 4 and Rules 4, 5, 6, 7 and 12 of the Code of Ethics and Basic Principles 4 and 6 of the Code for People in Advertising. Rules 6, 7 and 12 of the Code of Ethics required the Complaints Board to consider whether the advertisement played on fear; lent support to unacceptable violent behavior or contained any visual presentation or any description of dangerous or illegal practices or situations which encourage a disregard for safety. The remainder of the Code of Ethics required the Complaints Board to consider whether the advertisement contained anything which clearly offended against generally prevailing community standards taking into account the context, medium, audience and product (including services); or caused serious or widespread offence and whether it had had been prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

Basic Principle 4 of the Code for People in Advertising said advertisements should not use stereotypes in the portrayal of the role, character and behaviour of groups of people in society which, taking into account generally prevailing community standards, is reasonably likely to cause serious or widespread offence, hostility, contempt, abuse or ridicule, while Basic Principle 6 allowed for humorous and satirical treatment of people and groups of people provided that, taking into account generally prevailing community standards, the portrayal is not likely to cause serious or widespread offence, hostility, contempt, abuse or ridicule
The Complaints Board noted the advertisement before it was the latest in a series that featured two brothers and their rivalry to own a Stihl chainsaw. However, the Complaints Board confirmed it  considered each advertisement on its own merits.
Before it considered the concerns about the advertisement, the Complaints Board noted the response from the Advertiser where it stated: “We sincerely regret that some people have felt offended by our advertisement or feel that it is in some way irresponsible and we apologise unreservedly to them.”

The Complaints Board turned first to consider the issue of safety and whether the advertisement promoted a dangerous message to children that was at odds with the teachings of the Fire Service programmes  and whether it encouraged a disregard for safety.

Entering the burning building - safety
The Complaints Board turned to the response from the legal counsel on behalf of the Advertiser and noted where it stated, in part: “We submit that the Advertisement does not contain a visual presentation of a dangerous practice which could encourage a disregard for safety … There is a clear distinction between actively teaching or showing viewers to behave in an unsafe manner and simply telling a far-fetched and fantasy story for entertainment.”

The legal counsel’s response continued: “We submit that there is nothing in the Advertisement which encourages a disregard for safety. There is sufficient hyperbole shown in the Advertisement for viewers to differentiate between real life and fantasy. For example,
a. the use of actors playing, now, well known characters in an on-going story;
b. the dramatic music to set the mood;
c. the over the top cinematography (such as the superimposing of the brother riding across the horizon) to dramatise the scene;
d. the western-movie theme of the Advertisement”

e. the Hollywood style special effects, like the staged fire perfectly encircling the chainsaw and lamb and the burning beam falling from the ceiling;
f. the dramatic and humorous choice of chainsaw or lamb; and
g. the happy and humorous endings, including the lamb escaping the fire (when the chainsaw is saved) and the chainsaw surviving the fire (when the lamb is saved),
h. all support the fantasy element.”
Looking at the advertisement, the Complaints Board noted the advertisement before them was the latest in a campaign by Stihl that used dark humour to promote the desirability of Stihl chainsaws.
It then turned to the response from the legal counsel which stated: “…The "tongue in cheek" depiction of the great lengths a person will go to get their hands on a quality product that will last a lifetime is in line with general prevailing community standards. The obvious use of hyperbole and black humour is appropriate to the nature of the product, the targeted audience and the medium of a targeted TV commercial (with supporting website content). The Advertisement tells a fantastical story, where no harm comes to Flossie the lamb or our hero brother, which is not intended to be considered real. As such, the Advertisement cannot be said … be encouraging a disregard for safety.”

When considering the Complainant’s concern about the idea of entering a burning building going against the teachings of the Fire Service’s education programme in schools, the Complaints Board noted the advertisement carried a GXC rating which meant it could not play during children's programming. It also noted the legal counsel stated “… it was not played during those times, nor was it targeted in any way at children.” 
The Complaints Board said the theatrical nature of advertisement would indicate to most viewers, including children, that neither the burning building nor the farmer’s indecision about saving the lamb or the chainsaw was a real situation. Rather, the Complaints Board said the burning building was used to create a darkly humorous dilemma that would highlight the importance of the chainsaw to the farmer, despite his concern for the pet lamb. The Complaints Board was of the view that the humour of the dilemma would be the most likely consumer take out from the advertisement rather than the advertisement encouraging risky and dangerous behaviour.
Therefore, the Complaints Board said the hyperbolic and theatrical nature of the advertisement coupled with the dark humour, saved the advertisement from being said to encourage a disregard for safety and, therefore, had been  prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

As such, the Complaints Board ruled the advertisement was not in breach of Rule 12 or Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics.  
The Lamb – Cruelty, Offence and Fear
The Complaints Board then turned to consider Complainants’ concerns that the idea of the lamb not being saved was cruel and distressing to all viewers and reinforced to men that animal cruelty was acceptable.

Before discussing the consumer takeout of the advertisement the Complaints Board noted the legal counsel for the Advertiser emphasised that: “STIHL went to great lengths to ensure that the lamb was safe and comfortable throughout the filming of the Advertisement. There was a person whose sole position on set was to ensure the Iamb's wellbeing. The lamb was not harmed in any way. Most of the fire that is seen in the Advertisement was digitally inserted after filming.”

When discussing the offence Complainants took at the possibility of the lamb dying in the fire if the farmer chose the chainsaw, the legal counsel for the Advertiser continued: “…no harm comes to Flossie the lamb or our hero brother, which is not intended to be considered real. As such, the Advertisement cannot be said to be insensitive to animal welfare ...”

The Complaints Board agreed. It said the dramatic tension regarding the farmer’s dilemma would make was one of dark humour highlighting the importance of his chainsaw as opposed to showing or encouraging a disregard for an animal. 
When considering the effect the advertisement would have on children specifically, the legal counsel stated: “As the target audience, as discussed in paragraph 3, responds to humour, the decision was made to use black humour in the STIHL advertisements to convey the messages of desirability and long-lasting quality in respect of STIHL products. An important part of the black humour used in the Advertisement was the mystery and suspense created by the burning building scene without identifying the product until the very end of the Advertisement in a surprising and unexpected way … In line with its rating, the Advertisement has not played during television shows directed at children.’

As an aside, the Complaints Board noted the alternate options on the website showed the lamb and the chainsaw unscathed by the fire. However returning to the television advertisement, it said the dramatic tension about what choice the farmer would make may upset some viewers, especially children but reiterated the advertisement had a GXC rating and had not played during children’s programmes. However, the Complaints Board said the dramatic tension about the farmer’s decision did not reach the threshold to be said to play on fear, lend support to unacceptable violent behavior or caused serious or widespread offence and whether it had had been prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.
Therefore, while it acknowledged the dark humour in the advertisement caused offence to some viewers, the Complaints Board ruled the advertisement was not in breach of Rules 4, 5, 6, 7 or Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics.  
The Macho Stereotype
The Complaints Board noted that some Complainants said the advertisement reinforced macho stereotypes that reinforced a stereotype that men find it acceptable to value a machine over an animal.

Responding to this aspect of the complaint, the legal counsel stated: “…The intention of the Advertisement was not to display a "macho" attitude toward the welfare of the lamb. Rather, the scene shows a man who is clearly distressed with the decision of having to choose between two things he loves — his beloved lamb Flossie, and his STIHL chainsaw. It is not clear from the TVC which he will choose. For completeness we note that in both endings available to view online, the lamb is shown as safe and well.
However, if such a stereotype is considered to be demonstrated in the Advertisement, it is the submission of our client that the use of humour and hyperbole allows the stereotype to be shown without causing widespread offence, hostility, contempt or ridicule.
The Advertisement uses humour to show a clearly distressed man who must choose between two things he loves — his beloved lamb Flossie, and his STIHL chainsaw. The scene is clearly hyperbole. The Advertisement uses humour in such a way that any potential male stereotype cannot be considered to have caused widespread offence (which is supported by the fact that only one person out of 2.4 million viewers, has complained about this).”

The Complaints Board said it was an extreme interpretation of the advertisement given its clearly humorous and hyperbolic nature and noted Basic Principle 6 allowed for humorous and satirical treatment of people and groups. In its view the actions of the farmer and the general tenor of the campaign fell into this category.

Therefore, the Complaints Board said taking into account generally prevailing community standards, the portrayal is not likely to cause serious or widespread offence, hostility, contempt, abuse or ridicule of male farmers or men. As such, the Complaints Board ruled the advertisement was not in breach of Basic Principles 4 and 6 of the Code for People in Advertising.
Accordingly, the Complaints Board ruled to Not Uphold the complaint.

Description of Advertisement
The television advertisement for Stihl chainsaws (ST 30 027R) featured a farmer noticing a burning shed and racing to the building on his horse. The farmer entered the burning building and was confronted with a choice to either save his Stihl chainsaw or a lamb from the flames. As burning beams and debris fell onto the man the onscreen text showed the two options of “save the Chainsaw” or “save Flossie.” As the man remained undecided the onscreen text directed viewers to the Stihl website to “Decide how it ends Watch at Stilh.co.nz.”

Both options on the website showed the lamb and the chainsaw unscathed by the fire.

Complaint from S. Harrison
We teach everyone that one should never enter a burning building. In the add a guy enters a burning building and has to make a decision whether to save a lamb or a chainsaw. I think this adds is awful especially if young children are watching. You should never enter a burning building once you see fire. All the programs that the new Zealand fire service take to schools and promote are not to enter a burning building. Apparently there is a part two to this add but I feel that the damage has already been done.

I am a volunteer firefighter and have just done a education programme aimed at primary school children and this is very upsetting to see that this is going against what we teach
Code of Ethics


Basic Principle 4: All advertisements should be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

Rule 4 - Advertisements should not contain anything which clearly offends against generally prevailing community standards taking into account the context, medium, audience and product (including services).


Rule 5: Offensiveness - Advertisements should not contain anything which in the light of generally prevailing community standards is likely to cause serious or widespread offence taking into account the context, medium, audience and product (including services).

Rule 6: Fear - Advertisements should not exploit the superstitious, nor without justifiable reason, play on fear
Rule 7: Violence - Advertisements should not contain anything which lends support to unacceptable violent behavior
Rule 12: Safety: Advertisements should not, unless justifiable on educational or social grounds, contain any visual presentation or any description of dangerous or illegal practices or situations which encourage a disregard for safety.

CODE FOR PEOPLE IN ADVERTISING 

Basic Principle 4. Stereotypes may be used to simplify the process of communication in relation to both the product offered and the intended consumer. However, advertisements should not use stereotypes in the portrayal of the role, character and behaviour of groups of people in society which, taking into account generally prevailing community standards, is reasonably likely to cause serious or widespread offence, hostility, contempt, abuse or ridicule.

Basic Principle 6. Humour and satire are natural and accepted features of the relationship between individuals and groups within the community. Humorous and satirical treatment of people and groups of people is acceptable, provided that, taking into account generally prevailing community standards, the portrayal is not likely to cause serious or widespread offence, hostility, contempt, abuse or ridicule
Response from Advertiser, stihl limited
We acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 27 March 2014 in which you advise a formal complaint (above) has been lodged against our most recent episode in our ongoing STIHL brand "You'll only need one" television campaign. Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to respond.
Firstly, we would like to state that the purpose of our advertisement is to support the long-held market understanding of our brand and our products; which is that STIHL products are made to last and that there is an element of "aspirational ownership" surrounding our brand.

Also, this advertisement is the third in a series of TV advertisements in our STIHL "You'll only need one" brand campaign, screened on air for the past 5 years already (since March 2009). The campaign follows the adventures of 2 brothers and their ongoing rivalry to own the family's STIHL Chainsaw.
Our aim in this particular episode of the story was to create a piece of advertising that was consistent with our previous two episodes (TV ads), in terms of the style of humour and "theatre", while reinforcing the aspirational ownership aspect of our brand by continuing the ownership rivalry between our 2 STIHL brothers. The advertisement is just one element in a broader campaign that tells the story of why you as a consumer should consider STIHL, a quality product which will last a long time in New Zealand conditions. In respect of the advertisement itself, we have been careful to use the same creative style and humour as we have in in the past.
As we did in our two previous episodes in the series, we wanted to make that emotional connection with aspirational ownership, using sub-conscious messaging surrounding the core essence of STIHL (i.e., durable, long-lasting, a legacy item), rather than take a functional "point by point" approach. We really wanted to connect with our audience. In that respect this particular advertisement also offers viewers a new way of engaging with us, with Kiwis having the opportunity to go-online and decide for themselves how this particular episode in our brand story should in their view play out.
We sincerely regret that some people have felt offended by our advertisement or feel that it is in some way irresponsible and we apologise unreservedly to them. No offence was intended and given the consistent style and theatrical nature of our series of advertisements we certainly did not view our advertisement as in any way irresponsible. Overwhelmingly the response we have had from the general public and from our nationwide customer-base since the TV advertisement went to air in mid-March has been a positive one.
In considering our intent and purpose it is important to understand a bit about us; who were are, how we operate and what we stand for in the market:
1. Please be assured that STIHL is a responsible Company and we take our responsibilities to society seriously. We are a longstanding 100% family-owned, business with strong family values. We market our products in more than 180 countries. Over the years our STIHL brand has built an enviable worldwide reputation for quality and prestige (some say iconic) status.
2. Locally, STIHL has been voted the Most Trusted Brand by New Zealanders in our Industry for the past two years in succession (Readers Digest — Trusted Brands Survey) and we attribute much of this to the way Kiwis have connected in a positive way with our advertising, and specifically with our " You'll only need one" brand campaign and its associated messaging.

You will appreciate in a Company of our size and international orientation, there are strict brand and advertising guidelines that we must adhere to; in order to not damage our brand and/or our market reputation and in order to not cause offence in any specific or general sense.
Our brand rules are international. Execution is local. All our advertising is checked in advance for compliance with our international brand conventions, prior to "going to air", When taken in the context of our broader" You'll only need one" brand campaign and on a stand-alone basis, our television commercial was internally deemed to "fit" with our long-established core brand values. Again, we stress that no offence to any individual or group was intended when we developed our advertising concept. We are merely trying to tell our brand story in a humorous and memorable way.
3. Finally, prior to broadcasting our advertisements we always conduct what we call internal narrowcast testing to ensure we are "on message". For television commercials we do this by screening them to our nationwide reselling network at a national forum. Our reselling network in New Zealand comprises 100 privately owned specialist servicing dealership stores. These dealerships are typically husband and wife owned and operated businesses located throughout the cities, provincial towns and smaller rural communities of New Zealand. They represent a genuine cross-section of our community and typically are not backward in coming forward if they feel we as a supplier partner have missed the mark with any of our marketing communications.

The response received when we played our latest edition "You'll only need one" television commercial to our reselling channel for the very first time in February this year was uniformly positive. No-one was offended and when asked all delegates unanimously rated the advertisement as appropriate for their local market.
Since going to air with our advertisement in mid-March, the feedback about it from customers visiting our dealerships has been positive and is in-line with the feedback we received from our reselling channel when we tested the heartbeat of the nation through them in February.
In summary, our advertisement has been created with a specific purpose in mind. We believe that viewed as intended our advertisement supports our long standing core brand values and is not generally offensive or inappropriate.
Since going to air in mid-March the general market response to our advertisement has been a strongly positive one. We acknowledge that a small number of people have taken offence to our advertisement and have not viewed it in the way we expected or intended. In making our latest episode of our brand advertisement it was never our intention to offend or upset anyone. That is simply not the way we do business here in New Zealand or elsewhere in the world.
We believe that we have acted ethically and with a due sense of social responsibility. We do however apologise unreservedly to those who may have been offended when first seeing our latest advertisement in the series screened on television and hope that the explanations we have given here put our advertisement and our broader" You'll only need one" STIHL brand campaign into proper context.
We have asked our advertising agency DDB who are responsible for developing the creative content in our advertisement to respond to you directly, addressing the specifics in relation to our compliance with the relevant Advertising Standards.
Thank you again for the opportunity to respond to this complaint against us. We trust we have adequately addressed the issues and concerns raised and look forward to a positive outcome.

Response from Agency, ddb
DDB New Zealand is the agency responsible for the creation and production of the latest STIHL television commercial for which the Authority has received three complaints.
Our client, STIHL is also furnishing a reply.
DDB has engaged its law firm, Simpson Grierson, to prepare a full legal response. The Simpson Grierson letter is a formal reply to the complaints and as you will see it covers in detail our view on the matter.
We want to make the point that the use of Simpson Grierson is a sign that we are taking this matter very seriously. Because we believe the advertisement we have created on behalf of STIHL is a powerful piece of advertising communication and we want to keep using it.
I also want to say personally how much time and effort this agency has put into the project
We are concerned that several people have been offended.
If I ever had the opportunity to speak with them, I would like them to understand what our intentions were. We think we have been careful to address any concerns that we thought the public might have. We went to great lengths to ensure the safety and wellbeing of all concerned with the production of the advertisement.
Humour, and in particular, black humour, does not appeal to everyone. Whilst we never wanted to cause offence, we view three complaints as minimal when the total viewership of the new campaign is taken into account.

We are trying to create demand in New Zealand for the STIHL brand, and create effective communication for the brand, and we sincerely regret any offence we may have caused.
That said, we hope the Board finds in our favour.
Response from legal counsel simpson grierson on behalf of Advertiser, stihl limited and agency ddb

1. We are writing on behalf of DDB New Zealand Limited (DDB) who created and produced the Advertisement. STIHL Limited and DDB will also write directly to you in relation to this complaint.
2. We refer to the complaint notification letter dated 27 March 2014 in relation to the above Advertisement. In your letter you identified Basic Principle 4, Rule 4 and Rule 12 of the Advertising Code of Ethics as relevant to the complaints brought against the Advertisement.
The Product

3. The subject of the complaint is an advertisement about STIHL chainsaws. STIHL 
chainsaws are a high quality German made precision product and, as such, are the most expensive chainsaw on the market. They are also designed to be a long lasting product. Given the nature of the product, the target audience, is homeowners aged between 40 and 64 with an annual income of at least $60,000.

The Insight — Research — Pre-advertisement

4. The concept used to generate the campaign was based on the insight that whilst people want to own a quality precision chainsaw such as a STIHL, they find it to be either "too expensive for me" or "it costs more than I am willing to pay". Studies show that New Zealand is an extremely cost-sensitive market with many lower cost competitors. Cost is the main driver in the New Zealand market to purchase a product such as a chainsaw. This sensitivity to cost has been compounded in recent years due to the effects of the global financial crisis on New Zealand homeowners. STIHL's challenge in this environment is to successfully market a premium product to an average consumer.
5. In 2008, STIHL commissioned two separate research studies to gain insight into why people buy its brand and more importantly why some chose not to buy a ST1HL product. Copies of this research can be provided to you if you wish.

6. The key finding of both studies was that whilst the STIHL brand was very well regarded, particularly in terms of quality, strength, durability and ease of use, STIHL products were regarded as expensive.
7. Accordingly, any campaign would need to convince consumers that the premium they pay for a STIHL is worth it in the long run, in that the quality of the product will last them a lifetime.
8. Based on this research our client developed the following campaign idea in 2009. 
Campaign Idea

9. The campaign sets out to convince people, in a tongue in cheek way, that STIHL is a desirable and aspirational brand and the premium you pay is worth it as the quality of the product will see it last you a lifetime.
10. The campaign follows two brothers and their rivalry to own one STIHL chainsaw. Both desperately want the chainsaw, but there is only one. The campaign currently has three chapters. The series of advertisements show the brothers going to great lengths to get the chainsaw off each other.
11. The first chapter was released in 2009, where the television advertisement showed a dying father figure in bed with the doctor and family members at his bedside. The father requests one of his sons (Brother One) to come closer to whom he whispers, "look after your mother". The father then dies, and his other son (Brother Two) asks what his father had said. Brother One replies, "He said I could have his chainsaw". A final online graphic says: "You'll only need one". Complaints regarding this advertisement were not upheld. We discuss this in paragraph 19.
12. Chapter two was released in 2011, where the television advertisement showed Brother Two hearing of a dangerous storm heading toward Brother One's house. Brother Two hurries to his brother's house and rushes to the door. When Brother One opens the door and asks what's wrong, Brother Two replies "can I borrow your chainsaw?" It then becomes clear that Brother Two was only concerned about the chainsaw, and not his brother, all along. This advertisement did not cause any complaints.
13. This has been an immensely popular campaign and STIHL's target audience has responded very positively to these advertisements. STIHL constantly has people engaging with their sales staff over these advertisements and asking "what are the two brothers going to do next?".
14. The scenario in each chapter described above uses black humour to demonstrate how people's desire to own a STIHL chainsaw will see them go to great lengths to get their hands on one. Chapter three (the Advertisement) is no different.
Execution of Chapter Three of the Campaign

15. The scene begins with Brother Two working on a fence in the countryside, with his horse nearby. He looks up and sees thick, black smoke rising up from beyond the horizon. The sound of galloping is heard as Brother Two rides dramatically across the field to intense music (much like you would expect from a western movie). An image of Brother Two on his horse is superimposed across the horizon for dramatic effect. He arrives at a burning shed, leaps off the horse, throws off his hat and runs inside. There he sees the STIHL chainsaw surrounded by obviously staged fire. He hears "baa-ing", and turns to sees a Iamb also surrounded by flames. A burning beam falls from the ceiling, narrowly missing the brother. Brother Two looks deeply distressed and torn as to what to do next.
16. With the surprise humour that the campaign has become famous for, the scene then cuts to an image of the chainsaw in front of flames, with text "SAVE THE CHAINSAW". The scene then cuts again to the lamb baa-ing in front of flames, with text "SAVE FLOSSIE". Brother Two stands in the shed, with his hands on his head, stressed with the decision he faces when the text on screen says "DECIDE HOW IT ENDS. WATCH AT STIHL.CO.NZ".
17. For completeness, we note that there are two alternative endings available to view online (ie the viewer can "decide how it ends").
a. One ending is where Brother Two chooses to save the chainsaw. The last scene of this ending is a shot of Flossie the lamb in a paddock (indicating the lamb escaped the flames and survived).
b. The alternate ending shows Brother Two saving Flossie the lamb. In a humorous twist, the chainsaw survives the fire and is found by Brother One (who does not tell his brother, so that he can keep the chainsaw for himself).
Treatment of Lamb

18. We note that STIHL went to great lengths to ensure that the lamb was safe and comfortable throughout the filming of the Advertisement. There was a person whose sole position on set was to ensure the Iamb's wellbeing. The lamb was not harmed in any way. Most of the fire that is seen in the Advertisement was digitally inserted after filming.

Previous STIHL Decision

19. Complaints were not upheld in relation to chapter one of STIHL's campaign, described in paragraph 11 above. The Complaints Board took into account that the advertisement used black humour.
It was accepted that the intention of the advertisement was not to offend viewers, but to convey a message about the desirability of the product advertised in a manner that was recognisably humorous and satirical. 09/236 STIHL Limited.

Pre-screening and vetting of Advertisement

20. STIHL always conducts pre-screenings of advertisements to ensure that no offence is caused, that the advertisement is "on message" and that no damage occurs to the brand and/or market reputation. In this case approximately 250 people, representing a cross section of New Zealand as well as being those people with the most knowledge about STIHL customers, were shown the Advertisement at the STIHL National Dealer Conference. The response to the Advertisement was unanimously positive and enthusiastic - no offence was caused.
21. Also in addition to the usual Commercial Approvals Bureau (CAB) approval of the Advertisement, DDB took the extra step of asking CAB to approve the script at the concept stage to ensure that the Advertisement would be compliant before proceeding with production.
Advertising Code of Ethics - Basic Principle 4

"All advertisements should be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society".

22. We submit that the Advertisement should be treated by the Advertising Standards Complaints Board (ASCB) as a legitimate use of humour within the context of the Advertising Code of Ethics. This is particularly relevant to the ASCB's consideration of the social responsibility aspects of the Advertisement. The use of humour is directly relevant to the discretion that the ASCB is vested with to ensure a commonsense outcome under the Code of Ethics.
23. The Appeal Board in determination 06/016 confirmed the elements required to be considered when considering compliance with Basic Principle 4 of the Advertising Code of Ethics are "the nature of the audience, the actions and events in the advertisements, the use of humour and generally prevailing community standards".
24. Nature of the Audience: As mentioned in paragraph 3, the main target audience is mature owners of outdoor equipment (mainly men) who own a home on a large property and like to get work done around their land themselves. Our client recognises that mature men appreciate humour in advertising.
25. Actions and Events in the Advertisement: The complainants have expressed a concern that the Advertisement described in paragraphs 15 - 17 is insensitive to animal welfare, and encourages a disregard for safety (ie running into a burning building). The scenes in the Advertisement use exaggeration and black humour to portray the lengths a person would go to to obtain a STIHL product and does not encourage the behaviour or seriously suggest the action was acceptable. The Hollywood-style production was intended to mimic a Western film, using dramatic scenery, sound effects, music and superimposed images - the scene of the burning shed itself was reminiscent of a western hero coming to the rescue.
26. Use of Humour: The ability of the consumer to recognise humour is an essential element that the ASCB must consider in determining compliance of the Advertisement with the identified Codes of Ethics. The campaign used by our client demonstrates in a "tongue in cheek" way how people's desire to own a STIHL chainsaw will see them go to great lengths to get their hands on a quality product that will last a lifetime. We submit that consumers have the ability to identify and distinguish the satirical nature of the humour and the exaggeration of the scene as hyperbole.
27. Furthermore, the very existence of a sub-genre of comedy known as "black humour" demonstrates that society recognises and accepts black comedy. Black humour is humour, which in its most basic definition, makes light of otherwise serious subject matters. Topics and events that are usually regarded as taboo are treated in a satirical or humorous manner. An important part of the black humour used in the Advertisement was the mystery and suspense created by the brother's choice of whether to save the lamb or the STIHL chainsaw.
28. As it is accepted that the use of black humour is socially acceptable, the key question is whether the use of humour in this case demonstrates that the Advertisement was prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.
29. Generally Prevailing Community Standards: We submit that the requirement that advertisements be prepared with "a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society" has been satisfied and demonstrated. Applying a first principles analysis of the nature of the audience, actions and events and the use of humour, demonstrates that our client has targeted a specific mature audience, mainly men (as discussed in paragraph 3) who appreciate humour. This was developed and executed by using exaggeration and humour in a campaign designed to deliver a message of desirability and long-lasting quality in respect of STIHL products.
30. As discussed in paragraphs 20 and 21, STIHL conducted its own pre-screening of the Advertisement within its reseller network which saw the Advertisement being well received.
31. Previous Decisions: The following decisions illustrate the ASCB's recognition that advertisements that employ hyperbole and humour to convey a message are less likely to breach the Advertising Codes of Practice than those that do not use those features, particularly the requirement that advertisements be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility.
a. It is acceptable to show an advertisement that is appealing to a male genre with content that shows a bunch of flowers stolen from a grave and then presented to a woman as she opens her door. The voice over states: "If you have ever gotten away with a $28 date then you're going to love two Big Boys tickets for $28...". The advertisement then showed images of boats, bikes, helicopters and cars. 08/634 DMG World Media.
The ASCB expressed the view that while the advertisement was in poor taste and offensive to the complainant, it contained a level of black humour and did not seriously suggest that the action shown was acceptable. The ASCB was unanimous in its view that the advertisement did not cross the line to be said to be likely to cause serious or widespread offence in the light of generally prevailing community standards.
Furthermore the ASCB said the advertisement had been prepared and shown with the due sense of social responsibility required of Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics.

Similarly, the Advertisement is aimed mainly at men and uses exaggeration and black humour to portray the lengths that someone would go to own a STIHL chainsaw. The decision to make between saving a lamb or the chainsaw is portrayed in a humorous way, to demonstrate the male desire to own a STIHL chainsaw. Like the Big Boys advertisement, the Advertisement did not seriously suggest that the action shown in the Advertisement was acceptable.
b. It is acceptable to portray a cat that wanted to ride in its owner's new Toyota car, and as a result caused itself a number of injuries that would require trips to the vet. 12/585 Toyota New Zealand Limited.


The Chairman considered the scenes to be hyperbolic in nature and the complainants had taken an extreme interpretation of the advertisement. The intent of the advertiser was held to be quirky and humour based, rather than displaying or promoting any message of animal cruelty.

While the Advertisement portrays a scene where a lamb is in a potentially dangerous situation, there is no suggestion that the Advertisement is making light of animal cruelty. The brother is clearly concerned about the lamb. Furthermore, as is shown in both alternate endings to the Advertisement, the lamb is safe and unharmed. This is hyperbole in the extreme to suggest that STIHL chainsaws are so desirable. Like the Toyota advertisement, the Advertisement did not seriously suggest that the action shown in the Advertisement was acceptable.
32. Our client submits that the requirement for the Advertisement to be prepared with "a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society" has been satisfied and demonstrated. Consideration of STIHL's conduct, the nature of the audience, the actions and events in the advertisements, the use of humour, generally prevailing community standards and previous decisions by the ASCB lead us to conclude that the Advertisement was prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society. Accordingly, the ASCB should determine that the requirements of Basic Principle 4 of the Advertising Code of Ethics have been satisfied.
Advertising Code of Ethics - Rule 4 – Decency

"Advertisements should not contain anything which clearly offends against generally prevailing community standards taking into account the context, medium, audience and product (including services)"

33. Our comments above in relation to Basic Principle 4 (paragraphs 22 — 32) apply equally to Rule 4. Our comments below respond to the specifics of Rule 4.
34. Context: Rule 4 requires consideration of the context of the Advertisement. The Advertisement is rated GXC, which means it cannot play during children's programming (and it was not played during those times, nor was it targeted in any way at children). As the target audience, as discussed in paragraph 3, responds to humour, the decision was made to use black humour in the STIHL advertisements to convey the messages of desirability and long-lasting quality in respect of STIHL products. An important part of the black humour used in the Advertisement was the mystery and suspense created by the burning building scene without identifying the product until the very end of the Advertisement in a surprising and unexpected way.
35. Medium: Rule 4 requires consideration of the medium of the Advertisement. The medium is a television advertisement rated as GXC. In line with its rating, the Advertisement has not played during television shows directed at children. As the target audience is mature men, the decision was made to have it screened on TV1, TVNZ Heartland, Prime, and Sky TV. The Advertisement had screened for approximately two weeks at the time of receipt of the complaint and throughout that time, played approximately 346 times. Based on data provided by OMD (STIHL's media agency), it is estimated that, of all people 15 and older, 1,993,020 people had seen the Advertisement at least once during that time. As at the date of this letter, the Advertisement continues to be played in accordance with its rating.
36. The Advertisement, along with its alternate endings, is also available to view on STIHL's website. Any person who is on STIHL's website is more than likely to be the target audience of mature men, who appreciate the use of black humour.
37. Audience: Rule 4 requires consideration of the audience of the Advertisement. The audience is described in paragraph 24.
38. Product: Rule 4 requires consideration of the product which is the subject of the Advertisement. The product itself is described in paragraph 3. As discussed in paragraphs 4 to 8 any successful campaign would need to convince consumers that the premium they pay for a STIHL is worth it in the long run, in that the quality of the product will last them a lifetime.
39. Previous Decisions: We note that the vast majority of the decisions in relation to Rule 4 are in relation to sexual innuendo. We struggled to find any precedent that is akin to the Advertisement let alone a decision that held that a similar advertisement was in breach of Rule 4. Accordingly, we consider that in line with ASA decisions, the Advertisement does not offend against generally prevailing community standards.
40. We submit that the Advertisement has not breached the standard required under Rule 4 of the Code of Ethics. Whilst our client acknowledges and regrets that some viewers may have been upset by the Advertisement, considering approximately 1,993,020 people have seen the Advertisement at least once, and there have been only three complaints made to the ASA, the Advertisement cannot be said to have crossed the line set by Rule 4 that "clearly offends against generally prevailing community standards". The use of black humour must be considered in the context of a television advertisement (and supporting website content) for a product targeted at mature men in a campaign designed to convey in a humorous and memorable way the message that STIHL products are desirable, long-lasting and high quality.
Advertising Code of Ethics — Rule 12

"Advertisements should not, unless justifiable on educational or social grounds, contain any visual presentation or any description of dangerous or illegal practices or situations which encourage a disregard for safety."

41. We submit that the Advertisement does not contain a visual presentation of a dangerous practice which could encourage a disregard for safety.
42. Context: The context of the Advertisement must be considered. We set out the context in paragraph 34 above. Furthermore, in respect to safety, STIHL takes safety very seriously. Together with the ACC, in 2008 STIHL commenced an annual Chainsaw Safety Awareness Week. While the ACC is no longer involved, STIHL continues this annual event to this date.
43. Encourage: The definition of "encourage" is "to inspire with courage, spirit, or confidence". There is a clear distinction between actively teaching or showing viewers to behave in an unsafe manner and simply telling a far-fetched and fantasy story for entertainment .We submit that there is nothing in the Advertisement which
encourages a disregard for safety. There is sufficient hyperbole shown in the Advertisement for viewers to differentiate between real life and fantasy. For example,
i. the use of actors playing, now, well known characters in an on-going story;
j. the dramatic music to set the mood;
k. the over the top cinematography (such as the superimposing of the brother riding across the horizon) to dramatise the scene;
l. the western-movie theme of the Advertisement;
m. the Hollywood style special effects, like the staged fire perfectly encircling the chainsaw and lamb and the burning beam falling from the ceiling;
n. the dramatic and humorous choice of chainsaw or lamb; and
o. the happy and humorous endings, including the lamb escaping the fire (when the chainsaw is saved) and the chainsaw surviving the fire (when the lamb is saved),
p. ail support the fantasy element.
As such it is clear that the Advertisement was not meant to be interpreted as being real. To take the Advertisement as encouraging viewers to enter burning buildings, is an extreme interpretation (which is illustrated by the fact that only one complaint has been made on the issue of safety out of the estimated 1,993,020 viewers).
44. Previous Decisions: The following decisions illustrate the ASCB's recognition that advertisements that employ hyperbole and humour to convey a message are less likely to breach the Advertising Codes of Practice than those that do not use those features.
a. It is acceptable to show content making light of the dangers of fire in the context where two women, who catch their hair on fire in a hair salon due to the fictional concept of "three-thirtyitis", are running through the street with their hair smoking. 07/215 Unilever Australasia.
The majority of the Complaints Board was of the view that the advertisement was hyperbolic, showing an exaggerated imaginary scene in a humorous manner, and as such was not meant to be interpreted as being real. Accordingly, the majority of the Complaints Board said the advertisement had been prepared with the due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society required by Basic Principle 4 and was not in breach of that Basic Principle. Furthermore, the majority was of the view that the humorous advertisement did not meet the threshold to be said to encourage a disregard for safety..."

Similarly, the Advertisement uses exaggeration and black humour in the context of fire. Just as running down the street is not what is encouraged if your hair catches on fire, running into a burning building is not being encouraged. Just like the Unilever Australasia advertisement, the exaggerated scene, which is set in a humorous manner, was not meant to be interpreted as being real.
b. It is acceptable to show a welder, holding a welding torch with an open flame, in a number of domestic situations, such as a yoga class and the supermarket. 13/550 Westpac Bank.
The majority of the Complaints Board said showing the man in his welding gear and welding torch in a yoga class and in the supermarket was clearly hyperbolic rather than "normal" as stated by [the complainant]...Therefore, the majority of the Complaints Board said the obvious hyperbole saved the advertisement from reaching the threshold to be seen as encouraging a disregard for safety..."

Just like the Westpac advertisement, and as set out in paragraph 43, the Advertisement does not reach the threshold to be seen as encouraging a disregard for safety because of the clearly hyperbolic and exaggerated plight of the brother in deciding whether to save the lamb or his STIHL chainsaw.
c. It is also considered acceptable to show someone discharge a shotgun in a crowded restaurant if the scene is clearly fantastical. 14/065 Burger King Television.
The Chairman said while the advertisement did show one of the characters discharging a firearm in a restaurant, she was of the view that when taken as a whole, the scene was clearly fantastical, involving humorous and exaggerated characters. She continued the advertisement was of a hyperbolic nature and while there was some semblance to reality, she was of the view the likely consumer take-out was that the characters, depicted as exorbitantly rich, were excited about the price of the "top notch" lamb burger.

In line with the Burger King advertisement, the Advertisement uses sufficient

levels of hyperbole to create the fantastical element. While the Advertisement depicts scenes that may bare some resemblance to reality, the exaggerated character, cinematography, and the humorous decision of whether to save lamb or chainsaw, makes it clear that the Advertisement is not intended to be real.
45. Other Advertisements: Similarly, an Instant Kiwi advertisement depicts a cowboy firing his guns repeatedly towards the ground in front of him. Sparks fly up as the cowboy skips as he fires the guns toward his feet. The shot pans to show a small pub filled with patrons, who are clapping and cheering him on. The viewers are left with the cowboy smiling and looking around the pub. The text "WINNING HAPPENS" and the images of a Texas Holdrem scratch card and the Instant Kiwi and Lotto logos are superimposed. To our knowledge, there were also no complaints made to the ASA in relation to this advertisement.
46. We submit that where an advertisement displays an unsafe action (such as firing a shot gun into the air of a full restaurant, or running into a burning building) in a humorous manner, as part of a clearly exaggerated scene, it is not meant to be interpreted as real and therefore cannot be said to encourage unsafe behaviour.
47. For these reasons we respectfully submit that the Advertisement meets the requirements of Rule 12 in that it does not contain any visual presentation or any description of dangerous or illegal practices or situations which encourage a disregard for safety.
Conclusion

48. This letter demonstrates that the Advertisement has been prepared and executed with a due sense of social responsibility sufficient to satisfy the requirements of Basic Principle 4 and Rule 4 and Rule 12 of the Code of Ethics.
49. The "tongue in cheek" depiction of the great lengths a person will go to get their hands on a quality product that will last a lifetime is in line with general prevailing community standards. The obvious use of hyperbole and black humour is appropriate to the nature of the product, the targeted audience and the medium of a targeted TV commercial (with supporting website content). The Advertisement tells a fantastical story, where no harm comes to Flossie the lamb or our hero brother, which is not intended to be considered real. As such, the Advertisement cannot be said to be insensitive to animal welfare, or to be encouraging a disregard for safety.
50. While our client regrets that some viewers may have been upset by the Advertisement, only three complaints were made to the ASA out of the estimated 1.9 million viewers. This supports our submission that the Advertisement was prepared with a due sense of social responsibility, that it complies with generally prevailing community standards, and viewers were able to discern that the scenes in the Advertisement were not real and do not encourage unsafe behaviour.
51. The prior determinations of the ASCB provide the necessary parameters to enable the ASCB to determine not to uphold the complaints brought against this Advertisement, and as such, we trust that the ASCB will find in our favour.
FURTHER Response from legal counsel simpson grierson on behalf of Advertiser, stihl limited and agency ddb

1. We refer to the complaint notification letter dated 27 March 2014 (First Letter) and your email dated 17 April 2014 (Second Letter) in relation to the above Advertisement. We replied to your First Letter by way of our letter dated 17 April 2014 and this letter responds to your Second Letter.
2. In your Second Letter you identified Rule 5, Rule 6 and Rule 7 of the Advertising Code of Ethics and Basic Principle 4 and Basic Principle 6 of the Code for People in Advertising as relevant to the additional complaints brought against the Advertisement. We respond to these complaints below.
3. This letter should be read together with our letter of 17 April 2014, including paragraphs 4 to 21 of that letter which set out the details of the Advertisement.
Advertising Code of Ethics - Rule 5

"Advertisements should not contain anything which in the light of generally prevailing community standards is likely to cause serious or widespread offence taking into account the context, medium, audience and product (including services)".

4. Rule 5 (Offensiveness), is very similar to Rule 4 (Decency) in that both rules focus on generally prevailing community standards taking into account context, medium, audience and product. Our letter of 17 April 2014 (at paragraphs 33 — 40) sets out in detail why we consider that the Advertisement complies with Rule 4. That same reasoning applies to why we consider that this Advertisement complies with Rule 5. However, we submit that Rule 5 sets a higher threshold (ie "likely to cause serious widespread offence) than Rule 4 (ie "clearly offends against generally prevailing community standards").
5. In addition to the points made in our letter of 17 April 2014, we comment as follows:
a. Medium: We note that the Advertisement has continued to air on the same TV channels as previously advised and accordingly the viewer numbers have increased. Based on data provided by OMD (STIHL's media agency), it is estimated that, of all people 15 and older, 2,446,140 people had seen the Advertisement at least once. As at the date of this letter, the Advertisement continues to be played in accordance with its rating.
b. Widespread Offence: It is the submission of our client that the Advertisement has not breached the standard required under Rule 5 of the Code of Ethics. Whilst our client acknowledges and regrets that viewers may have been upset by the Advertisement, the Advertisement does not cross the line set by Rule 5 of causing "serious or widespread offence''. This is supported by the fact that there have been only six complaints out of an estimated 2.4million people who have seen the Advertisement.
c. Previous Decisions: The previous decisions referred in our letter of 17 April 2014 support our submission that the Advertisement does not breach either Rule 4 or Rule 5. The ASCB recognises that there must be a significant deviation from prevailing community standards for complaints under Rule 5 to be upheld by the ASCB:
i. Further to paragraph 31(b) of our letter of 17 April 2014, it is acceptable (and not in breach of Rule 5) to portray a cat that wanted to ride in its owner's new Toyota car, and as a result caused itself a number of injuries that would require trips to the vet. 121585 Toyota New Zealand Limited.
ii. Further to paragraph 19 of our letter of 17 April 2014, we note that the complaints under Rule 5 were not upheld in respect of Chapter One of STIHL's campaign in 2009 for similar reasons to those set out in our letters.
6. The use of black humour must be considered in the context of a television Advertisement for a product targeted at mature men in a campaign designed to convey in a humorous and memorable way the message that STIHL products are desirable, long-lasting and high quality.
Advertising Code of Ethics - Rule 6

"Advertisements should not exploit the superstitious, nor without justifiable reason, play on fear."
7. As the Advertisement does not demonstrate any superstitious activities, we assume that the complainant is concerned that the Advertisement "plays on fear".
8. Play on Fear: We respectfully submit that the Advertisement does not play on fear. There is sufficient hyperbole shown in the Advertisement for viewers to differentiate between real life and fantasy. To take the Advertisement as genuinely playing on fear, is an extreme interpretation.
9. Previous Decision: The decision referred to below illustrates the ASCB's recognition that advertisements that employ hyperbole and humour to convey a message are less likely to breach the Advertising Codes of Practice than those that do not use those features:

a. It is acceptable to show a dead boar on the back of a man's truck, accidently mistaken by a friend to be an ''accessory" of the truck. 14/123 Toyota New Zealand Limited Decision.
While [the Chairman] acknowledged the dead boar was confronting, the Chairman said there was a level of humour in the advertisement, as Farmer 1 thought the dead animal was an accessory. Taking into account the context, medium, audience and product, the Chairman said the dead boar in the back of the truck did not reach the threshold to be said to have played on fear.

While the Advertisement portrays a man making a decision of whether to save a chainsaw or a lamb, the Advertisement does not reach the threshold of 'playing on fear'. This scene is hyperbole in the extreme - to suggest that STIHL chainsaws are so desirable. Like the Toyota advertisement, the Advertisement did not seriously suggest that the action shown in the Advertisement was acceptable.
10. It is the submission of our client that the Advertisement does not reach the threshold to be said to have played on fear. The scene is hyperbole in the extreme and is not intended to be considered real.
Advertising Code of Ethics - Rule 7

"Advertisements should not contain anything which lends support to unacceptable violent behaviour."
11. Context: The context of the Advertisement must be considered. The context is discussed in paragraph 34 of our letter of 17 April 2014.
12. Support Violence: We respectfully submit that the Advertisement does not support unacceptable violent behaviour. Indeed we do not consider the Advertisement to contain any violence. There is sufficient hyperbole shown in the Advertisement for viewers to differentiate between real life and fantasy. To take the Advertisement as supporting violent behaviour is an extreme interpretation.
13. Previous Decisions: The decisions referred to below illustrate that there must be a clear demonstration of supporting unacceptable violence for complaints under Rule 7 to be upheld:
a. Further to paragraph 31(b) of our letter of 17 April 2014, the ASCB concludes that it was acceptable for the cat in the Toyota TVC to be shown to be injured in various accidents. Rule 7 was not even raised in that case where the cat was shown to be harmed. Accordingly, in the Advertisement where Flossie the lamb is never shown to be harmed, we submit that the Advertisement clearly complies with Rule 7.
b. It is acceptable to show the image of the Devil with an instrument that looks like a cattle prod, giving a man electric shocks. Hell Pizza 12/260.
Taking into account the well-known Hell Pizza theme of the Underworld, the nature of the audience, the hyperbolic scenario and the use of dark humour the majority of the Complaints Board ruled that the advertisement did not reach the threshold to be said to lend support to unacceptable violent behaviour or breach the requirement to observe a due sense of social responsibility and ruled the advertisement was not in breach of Rule 7 or Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics.

The Hell Pizza advertisement demonstrates a potentially very violent act (le shocking a man with an electric cattle probe). In contrast, the Advertisement does not display any type of violent behaviour. If the Hells advertisement does not reach the threshold of breaching Rule 7, it cannot be said that the Advertisement is in breach.
14. It is the submission of our client that the Advertisement does not support unacceptable violent behaviour. The scenes in the Advertisement use exaggeration and black humour to portray the lengths a person would go to to obtain a STIHL product and does not support violent behaviour or seriously suggest deciding between a Iamb and a chainsaw was acceptable.
Code for People in Advertising — Basic Principle 4

"Stereotypes may be used to simplify the process of communication in relation to both the product offered and the intended consumer. However, advertisements should not use stereotypes in the portrayal of the role, character and behaviour of groups of people in society which, taking into account generally prevailing community standards, is reasonably likely to cause serious or widespread offence, hostility, contempt, abuse or ridicule."
15. Context: The context of the Advertisement must be considered. The context is discussed in paragraph 34 of our letter of 17 April 2014.
16. Generally Prevailing Community Standards: Applying an analysis of the nature of the audience, actions and events and the use of humour, demonstrates that our client has targeted a specific mature audience, mainly men, who appreciate humour. This was developed and executed by using exaggeration and humour in a campaign designed to deliver a message of desirability and long-lasting quality in respect of STIHL products.
17. As discussed in our letter dated 17 April 2014, STIHL conducted its own pre-screening of the Advertisement within its reseller network which saw the Advertisement being well received. We would be happy to provide you with more information on this screening, if needed.
18. Widespread Offence: For reasons discussed in paragraph 5(b) above in relation to Rule 5, we do not consider that the Advertisement causes widespread offence, hostility, contempt, abuse or ridicule.
19. Use of Stereotype: We understand that the complainant is concerned that the Advertisement reinforces a stereotype that men find it acceptable to value a machine over an animal. It is the submission of our client that no such stereotype was intended. The intention of the Advertisement was not to display a "macho" attitude toward the welfare of the lamb. Rather, the scene shows a man who is clearly distressed with the decision of having to choose between two things he loves — his beloved lamb Flossie, and his STIHL chainsaw. It is not clear from the TVC which he will choose. For completeness we note that in both endings available to view online, the lamb is shown as safe and well.
20. However, if such a stereotype is considered to be demonstrated in the Advertisement, it is the submission of our client that the use of humour and hyperbole allows the stereotype to be shown without causing widespread offence, hostility, contempt or ridicule.
21. Previous Decisions: The following decisions illustrate the ASCB's recognition that those advertisements that use humour to convey a message are less likely to breach the Advertising Standards Codes of Practice:
a. It was acceptable and not offensive to show a young actor speaking "in a casual manner that was in keeping with the vernacular of most teenagers" and that the advertisement did not reinforce the "offensive stereotype that Maori were simple and slow speaking". Vodafone 12/525.
The Chairman took into account that Basic Principle 6' made provision for humorous and satirical treatment of groups of people in advertisements, provided that it was not likely to cause serious or widespread offence, hostility, contempt, abuse or ridicule...Therefore, the Chairman said the advertisement did not reach the threshold to be said to portray people or use stereotypes in a manner which was likely to cause serious or widespread offence on the basis of race, and thus did not breach the Code for People in Advertising.


The Advertisement uses humour to show a clearly distressed man who must choose between two things he loves — his beloved lamb Flossie, and his STIHL chainsaw. The scene is clearly hyperbole. The Advertisement uses humour in such a way that any potential male stereotype cannot be considered to have caused widespread offence (which is supported by the fact that only one person out of 2.4 million viewers, has complained about this).
b. It is acceptable to actively reinforce gender stereotypes such as "Men can't cry watching old movies. Men can cry watching old semi-finals. Men can go to the movies together, just be sure to keep the popcorn in the middle" provided such stereotyping is executed with humour. Fonterra Brands 11/661.
While [the Chairman] acknowledged that the "rules" that the men were supposed to adhere to shown in the advertisements were considered offensive by the Complainant, [the Chairman] said the Advertiser had use the outdated stereotypes in a light-hearted and humorous manner in order to promote the desirability of the "Mammoth" yoghurts — a product traditionally bought by women - to men. As such the Chairman said the advertisements did not reach the threshold to cause serious or widespread offence (sic).

The Advertisement also uses humour. The fantastical scene of a man having to decide between his beloved lamb Flossie, and his STIHL chainsaw is clearly hyperbole. The Advertisement is not intended to be considered real.

Code for People in Advertising — Basic Principle 6

"Humour and satire are natural and accepted features of the relationship between individuals and groups within the community. Humorous and satirical treatment of people and groups of people is acceptable, provided that, taking into account generally prevailing community standards, the portrayal is not likely to cause serious or widespread offence, hostility, contempt, abuse or ridicule."
22. Our comments above in relation to Basic Principle 4 (paragraphs 15 - 21) apply equally to Basic Principle 6.
23. The Advertisement uses humour to portray a man who is clearly distressed and torn with the decision of having to choose between two things he loves — his beloved lamb Flossie, and his STIHL chainsaw. It is not clear from the TVC which he will choose. The Advertisement uses appropriate humour and satire that is in line with generally prevailing community standards.
As such, we respectfully submit that the Advertisement has not breached Basic Principle 4 or Basic Principle 6 of the Code for People in Advertising.
24. Further, in line with its rating, the Advertisement does not target children, nor does it play during programming targeted at children. As discussed in paragraph 24 of our letter dated 17 April 2014 the target audience is men aged between 40 — 64 who appreciate humour in advertising.
Conclusion

25. While our client regrets that some viewers may have been upset by the Advertisement, only six complaints were made to the ASA out of the estimated 2.4 million viewers. This supports our submission that the Advertisement was prepared with a due sense of social responsibility, that it complies with generally prevailing community standards, and viewers were able to discern that the scenes in the Advertisement were not real and do not encourage unsafe behaviour.
26. The prior determinations of the ASCB provide the necessary parameters to enable the ASCB to determine not to uphold the complaints brought against this Advertisement, and as such, we trust that the ASCB will find in our favour.

Response from COMMERCIAL APPROVALS bureaU ON BEHALF OF THE MEDIA
We have been asked to respond to this complaint under the Code of Ethics: - Basic Principle 4 - social responsibility; Rule 4 — decency and Rule 12 — safety.
Three complainants have taken offence at this commercial.
This latest Stihl commercial again uses black humour as the story of the rivalry between two brothers continues over who should own this quality chainsaw. It should be noted that despite numerous complaints Decisions 09/236 and Appeal 09/026 have not upheld the use of such humour in a previous commercial for this advertiser . The classification is a GXC so the advertisement is not directed at children.
In regards to apparent harm being inflicted on a Iamb, duplicate complaints lodged against a Hell's Pizza commercial were ruled "No Grounds to Proceed" by the chairman. {09/709 and 10/014)
In this instance one brother is out on the farm fencing when he realises the barn is on fire. Inside are his prized Stihl chainsaw and also Flossie the lamb. As the fire takes hold viewers are directed online to choose which he should save. Going to the website more visitors have chosen to save Flossie but two scenarios are offered as to see how the story could end. Clicking on saving the chainsaw ends with Flossie chewing grass out in a paddock! While in the second option, when the brother has saved Flossie, his sibling is shown searching through the embers and coming across the chainsaw, though he admits to finding 'just a bit of wood'!
The humorous feud between the two brothers thus continues and we look forward to

the next chapter in their battle for ownership of the chainsaw. CAB sees no reason to uphold this complaint.
FURTHER Response from COMMERCIAL APPROVALS bureaU ON BEHALF OF THE MEDIA

All looks much along the same complaints to me. Those that gave times of viewing were at least in Parental Guidance Required times so I have nothing further to add. They seem to be watching the News which is full of murder, war, mayhem!!
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